
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Standards Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 23 June 2017 Email: rob.hooper@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Rob Hooper 01392 382300

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd July, 2017

A meeting of the Standards Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Committee 
Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 March 2017, attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

STANDING ITEMS

4 Customer Feedback Monitoring Report (Pages 3 - 24)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/176) on feedback,
compliments, representations and complaints received and handled by the County Council during 
2016/17, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

5 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring (Pages 25 - 28)

Report of the County Solicitor (CSo/17/20) on co-opted members’ attendance at meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings, monitoring compliance with the Council’s ethical 
governance framework, attached.  

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions



MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

6 Membership 

County Solicitor to report. 

7 Annual Report (Pages 29 - 30)

A copy of the Standards Committee’s Annual Report for 2016/17 is attached for the benefit of new 
members of Committee, illustrating and commenting upon its work and developments during the 
previous year and on any issues for consideration or development in the future.

8 Local Determination of Complaints 

County Solicitor to report on complaints or allegations of a breach of the Council’s Members’ Code 
of Conduct received since the last meeting, if any. 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore urged to 
return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal



Membership 
County Councillors
Councillors R Radford (Chairman), M Asvachin, R Bloxham, P Colthorpe, B Greenslade, G Gribble and 
J Mathews
Co-opted Members
Sir Simon Day, R Hodgins, A Mayes and R Saltmarsh
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Rob Hooper 01392 382300.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores..
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any 
filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
addi
[...]
/new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
27/03/17

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

27 March 2017 

Present:-

Councillors A Moulding (Chairman), G Gribble, R Hill, Sir Simon Day, A Mayes and 
R Saltmarsh

Apologies:-

Councillors C Chugg, A Connett and J Mathews 

Mr R Hodgins

15 *Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

16 *Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

17 *Standards Committee Annual Report 2016/17 

The Committee considered the draft of the Standards Committee Annual Report for 2016/17 
prepared in line with best practice commenting on its work and developments during the year 
and on any issues for consideration or development in the future.  The draft Annual Report 
had again been prepared in an easy to read, accessible format.

The Committee acknowledged that the publication, independently, of an Annual Report by the 
Committee complemented and give rigour to the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
which it was required to publish on an annual basis.   

It was MOVED by Councillor Gribble, SECONDED by Councillor Hill, and

RESOLVED that the Annual Report for 2016/17 be approved and published on the Council’s 
website [http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13628&path=13626].

18 *Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the County Solicitor (CS/17/9) summarising feedback 
received from Co-opted Members of this Committee on their attendance at meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet and Committees since the previous meeting (and since publication of the 
above also at the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet on 7 and 8 March 
2017 respectively) monitoring compliance by Members and Officers with the Council’s ethical 
governance framework.

The Committee were pleased to note that there had been no areas of significant concern or 
any indication of actions or behaviours that might be felt to have resulted in a potential breach 
of the Code, acknowledging also that steps would continue to be taken to address practical 
and procedural matters in light of Member’s comments arising from both this and the previous 
monitoring reports in future training sessions and the forthcoming Induction of Members for 
the new Council. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
27/03/17

19 *County Council Elections: Member Induction and Training 

The Committee noted that the County Council prided itself on delivering quality induction 
programmes and on-going training, for both new and returning members, as demonstrated by 
its having twice obtained Charter Plus Designation for Member Development.  Members 
noted that, for 2017, an induction programme was being developed based on the previous 
experiences of Members and Officers and best practice across the County, while reflecting 
the changes to the organisational structure and operating principles of the Council. 

The proposed induction programme was considered key in ensuring that both new and 
returning Members were provided with the skills and knowledge they needed to quickly settle 
into their roles in an ever changing environment. The programme of events encompassed a 
range of activities and learning needs at both strategic and practical level and would provide 
an overview of the Council’s activities and how that sat with the Council’s Strategic Plan, 
giving an insight into the various roles of a councillor and guidance and advice on the specific 
knowledge required to enable them to carry out their duties. 

Members commented upon and welcomed the proposed programme noting that co-opted 
members were free to attend any of the induction sessions consistent with their monitoring 
role.

Specifically and in relation to the role of this Committee, the induction/training would provide a 
wide range of advice on ethical governance and standards issues, including the Principles of 
Public Life, Codes of Conduct, Registers of Interests, Dispensations, Complaints, Procedural 
and Financial Rules and Equality Matters.

The programme would, in the main, be delivered in house with minimal direct costs, with input 
from officers at all levels although joint training would be provided with or by partners where 
appropriate. A provisional Induction Programme was already available on the Council’s 
‘election’ webpages to allow potential candidates to see for themselves the range of skills and 
knowledge required, at https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/elections-and-voting/elections-
2017/member-induction-2017/, a copy of which had been circulated to Committee Members 
separately. 

20 *Local Determination of Complaints 

The County Solicitor reported that, since the last meeting, three complaints concerning 
alleged breaches of the Members Code of Conduct had been received two of which related to 
Councillors failing to treat others with courtesy and respect and a third relating to a Councillor 
failing to act in the public interest and fairly representing their constituents and the wider 
community. 

Following an initial assessment of each of the complaints and consultation with an 
Independent Person appointed by the Council on further action, as appropriate, one 
complainant had subsequently withdrawn the complaint and in the other two instances no 
further action was taken on the basis that there was no evidence to support any allegation 
that there had been a breach of the Code of Conduct that might require or warrant a formal 
investigation. 

The Monitoring Officer advised that nonetheless and in each case the Councillor concerned 
had been given guidance on how to avoid a recurrence of any such allegations in the future.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.45 pm

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/elections-and-voting/elections-2017/member-induction-2017/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/elections-and-voting/elections-2017/member-induction-2017/


1

 Standards Committee
       3 July 2017

BSS/17/06

Customer Feedback Monitoring Report for Quarter 4 & Year End 2016/2017
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation & Business Support

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

1.1 Recommendation: that Members note the levels of customer feedback received regarding all service areas 
of Devon County Council and the Council’s performance in responding to this feedback.

2. Purpose

2.1 This report provides a quarterly update on the volumes and themes for all types of customer feedback 
(Compliments, Comments and Complaints), Letters from Members of Parliament and Complaints being dealt 
with by the Local Government Ombudsman about the County Council. In addition it provides information in 
regard to the Council’s performance in responding to and learning from the outcomes of complaints. 

3. Key Messages

3.1   Overall Customer Feedback statistics for Quarter 4 2016-2017 (1st January – 31st March 2017) 
and 2016-2017 Reporting Year Totals:

Q4 Year Totals

 *Number of non statutory complaints all stages 315   1120
 *Number of statutory Adult Care & Health Complaints     67     250
 *Number of statutory Children’s Social Care Complaints        83     374

                                                    *Total complaints received 465   1744
  

 Number of non social care (corporate) compliments 144     710
 Number of Adult Care & Health compliments 175     587
 Number of Children’s Social Care compliments   23     155

Total compliments received 342   1452

 Number of non social care (corporate) MP letters   97     497
 Number of Adult Care & Health MP letters   16       57
 Number of children’s Social Care MP Letters     8      56

Total MP Letters received 121     610

 Number of other non social care representations   59     545
 Number of Adult Care & Health representations   27       67
 Number of Children’s Social Care representations     9       42

Total Representations received                95      654

 Number of Councillor Enquiries (non social care)     4         11
 Number of Councillor enquiries (social Care)                  7        25

Total Councillor Enquiries     11        36

 Total number of individual items of feedback                         1034             4496

      *The numbers for all complaints received is number at all stages including the LGO & those that end up 
being No Further Action (NFA).

3.2 Throughout Q4 the Council has received 1034 items of feedback which is a decrease of 75 items on Q3 (1109 
items) and throughout the reporting year the numbers have decreased quarter on quarter with a total of 4496 
individual items of feedback being received. In 2015-2016 the total was 5501 and in 2014-2015 the total was 
7477 so in the last 3 years there has been a reduction in individual items of customer feedback of 2981 items 
(a fall of 40% over 3 years). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

3.3 There have been 79 more complaints received across the Council in Q4 (465 compared to 386) Complaints 
about Children’s Social Care increased from 77 to 83 received at all stages, complaints in the non social care 
areas increased from 234 to 315 but in Adult Care & Health they decreased from 75 to 67. 
Across the reporting year there were a total of 1744 complaints received from all sources which is 527 fewer 
than in the previous year (2015-2016 2271 complaints received) and represents a 23% fall in complaints 
received.

Of the 1533 complaints that were received direct to the council at all stages 106 required no further action 
after triage by the customer relations team and the remaining 1427 moved to full investigation (this number 
was 2015 in 15-16).

The number of complaints received via the Local Government Ombudsman in 2016-2017 was 105 which is a 
decrease of 25 complaints compared to the previous year. 

3.4 The total
[...]
t is closed as rejected,
 then the complaint from the advocate is logged as a new complaint when received

10.2  General Information

10.2.1 If there is any aspect of customer feedback that CLT / Cabinet feels would be especially useful to be included 
in the report in future if contact could be made via the Customer Relations Manager all consideration will be 
given to whether it is possible.    

Carol Reece – Customer Relations Manager - carol.reece@devon.gov.uk - Tel: 01392 383624

Rob Parkhouse
Head of Digital Transformation & Business Support

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

mailto:carol.reece@devon.gov.uk




CSo/17/20
Standards Committee 

3 July 2017

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK MONITORING   

Report of the County Solicitor

Recommendation:  that the Report be noted.

1. Independent, co-opted, members of the Standards Committee regularly attend meetings of the 
Council, the Cabinet and Committees on an ad-hoc basis to observe and monitor compliance 
with the Council’s ethical governance framework, in line with the agreed protocol.

2. Since the last Report to the previous meeting the number of meetings attended has necessarily 
been limited and details of such meetings and the co-opted members’ views/feedback is  
summarised below.  The current rota is attached to this Report.

Meeting Co-opted Member/Observer
County Council 25 May 2017 Mr Hodgson

3. The following table summarises the feedback received on a number of general issues common 
to all meetings   

1 = Very Poor and  5 = Very Good    Observations:
1 2 3 4 5

Punctuality and 
Attendance  of 
Members



Appearance and 
presentation 

Speeches: clear, 
relevant, 
understandable, audio 
levels, use of 
microphones etc.,



Use of appropriate 
language 

Members’ Conduct & 
Behaviour 

Clear identification 
and declaration of 
interests (where so 
declared)



Effective 
Chairmanship/conduct 
of meeting



Adherence to Agenda


Listening and 
responding to advice 
(from Officers)



Page 25

Agenda Item 5



4. As part of the general induction programme for the new Council, a number of sessions have 
already been arranged on ethical governance matters and new Members have also been made 
aware of the monitoring undertaken by co-opted members of this Committee and the importance 
placed upon conduct and behaviours -   perceived and real - and adherence to the Code of 
Conduct.   

5. Refresher training will be provided during the course of the year as necessary but specific 
training for Members on working with and understanding their communities (including diversity 
and equality issues) is already planned for later this month.

6. This Report has no specific equality, sustainability, legal or public health implications that have 
not already been assessed and appropriate safeguards and/or actions taken or included within 
the detailed policies or practices or requirements relating to the conduct of meetings, to 
safeguard the Council's position. 

JAN SHADBOLT

[Electoral Divisions:  All]
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:  R Hooper 
Tel No:  01392 382300 Room: G31 
Background Paper            Date     File Reference
Nil

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



ATTENDANCE ROTA – 2017

Date Meeting /Committee/Time Co-opted  
Member/Observer

2017
25 May County Council @ 2.15pm Mr Hodgins
26 June Mid Devon Highways @ 10.30am Mr Hodgins
13 July Teignbridge Highways @ 10.30am Mrs Mayes
7 September Health  & Wellbeing Board @ 2.15pm Mrs Mayes
13 September Cabinet @ 10.30am Mrs Saltmarsh
26 September Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny  

@ 10.30am
Mrs Mayes

3 October Personnel Partnership @ 10.00am Mr Hodgins
16 October Devon Pension Board @ 10.30am Mrs Saltmarsh
9 November Public Rights of Way Committee @ 2.15pm Mrs Mayes
30 November East Devon Highways @ 10.30am Mr Hodgins
4 December Farms Estates Committee @ 2.15pm Mrs Saltmarsh

Page 27





Standards Committee Members: 
County Councillors:

Andrew Moulding (Chairman)
Caroline Chugg
Polly Colthorpe
Alan Connett

George Gribble
Roy Hill

John Mathews
Co-opted Members:

Anne Mayes
Ruth Saltmarsh

Ray Hodgins
Sir Simon Day

The Committee met 3 times in 2016/17 and, in addition, co-
opted Members attended a further 18 meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet or Committees to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework. While a number of 
practical observations were made about speaking, use of 
microphones, identification, use of nameplates and punctuality, 
no specific actions or behaviours were observed which might 
have resulted in a breach of the code or might warrant further 
action but steps were taken to address any practical or 
procedural matters identified. 

2016/17

A total of  5 complaints were received under the Members Code of Conduct alleging breaches of the code relating  variously to councillors 
not acting in the public interest, declaring relevant interests , failing to  treat others with respect, exercising  undue influence,  bullying or 

intimidation, misuse of power or authority and bringing their office or the Council into disrepute.
Following an initial assessment of each complaint* involving an Independent Person appointed by the Council, as appropriate, no further 

action was taken on any of the complaints on the basis that either there had been no material breach of the code that would warrant 
further investigation or the allegations would not constitute a breach of the Code of Conduct and could not therefore be investigated. 

[*One complaint was felt to have warranted further investigation  but  it was subsequently withdrawn and while the  Monitoring Officer 
may continue with an investigation if it was felt to be in the public interest to do so- that was not deemed necessary in this instance 

although the subject member was spoken to about the allegations  by way of a form of local settlement.]
There were, therefore, no cases where a formal investigation or formal hearing of the Committee was required.

The Standards Committee 

believes that attainment of high ethical  
standards is an essential element of the 
work of any public body and the transparent robust application of 

those in public service is particularly important.  This summary report shows not only how the Committee has  
undertaken those tasks during the previous 12 months but how it continues to contribute to and offer the 

necessary  direction to shape the governance culture and ethos of  the organisation.

The  County Council’s Standards Committee comprises eleven persons, four of whom are co-opted, with the 
other seven members being Councillors (but not Cabinet Members) 
who represent the membership of the County Council as a whole.  
Members of this Committee work together to promote the importance of 
high standards of behaviour and systems of governance and to 
create a climate where complaints or problems rarely arise.  The 
Chairmanship of this Committee is held automatically by the Chairman of 
the County Council recognising the traditional impartiality of that 
role. The  County Council has long recognised the added value brought 
by an independent voice on its Standards Committee. More information 
about the Committee and its terms of reference, also set out in the 
Council’s Constitution, can be seen on the Council’s website at: 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillor/committee/standards/

The Standards Committee  acts as 
champion and guardian of the County 
Council’s ethical standards and is 
responsible for promoting and maintaining 
high standards of conduct by elected 
members and co-opted members of the 
Council.  Article 3 of the Council’s 
Constitution makes it clear that any 
member of the public may complain to the 
Monitoring Officer about an alleged breach 
of the Members' Code of Conduct which is 

set out in Part 6 of the County Council’s Constitution available on the Council’s website at: 
http://www.devon.gov.uk/index/your_council/decision_making/constitution.htm.  

The Council has put in place arrangements for dealing with complaints against Members and deal with any 
allegations that Members may have breached the Code. The Council has also appointed ‘Independent Persons’ 
one of whom has to be consulted upon and their views taken into account before reaching a decision about any 
allegation.  More information about the Council’s processes, the Code of Conduct and  the complaints  process   
can be found on the C0unty Council’s  website at: 
http://www.devon.gov.uk/index/councildemocracy/county_councillors/councillorcomplaints.htm

   
   

  S
 t 

a 
n 

d 
a 

r d
 s

   
 A

 n
 n

 u
 a

 l 
   

R
 e

 p
 o

 r 
t  

   
  

20
15

/1
6 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillor/committee/standards/
http://www.devon.gov.uk/index/your_council/decision_making/constitution.htm
http://www.devon.gov.uk/index/councildemocracy/county_councillors/councillorcomplaints.htm


During 2016/17 the Monitoring Officer held 
a number of ‘open house’ sessions for 
Members prior to each County Council 
meeting to  allow Members to raise and 
discuss issues around ethical governance 
including:

- speaking at meetings
- Members’ Interests & Conduct

- availability of Information to Members
- representing the Council on other bodies

No dispensations were granted to any 
individual Member of the Council to allow 
him/her to speak and vote on any matter 
before the Council or a Committee but a 
general dispensation was issued for all 
Members in receipt of a state pension to 
permit them to discuss matters of a general 
nature relating thereto

The Committee also monitors the operation of the Council’s 
feedback and complaints  processes and continues to receive 
reports on compliments, representations and complaints received 
under the revised corporate feedback system. While acknowledging 
there was always room for improvement, the highly satisfactory 
results of that monitoring were again commendable. While the 
general trend for the number of complaints appeared to be 
inexorably upwards, this was felt to be as much a reflection of 
general societal attitude and expectations and the positive work 

being undertaken by the Council to encourage feedback from members of the public rather than an increase in wrongdoing 
or failure of performance.  It was pleasing to note that, conversely, the number of compliments received across  service areas 
also increase over the previous year.

The Committee acknowledged that no procedural issues had been raised by the Local Government Ombudsman following 
complaints made to her or of any question of probity by elected members or officers. While the number  of complaints to the 
Ombudsman had increased – partly due to a revised reporting methodology and national awareness campaigns  – the 
percentage of such complaints which had been upheld or which injustice or fault was identified (12%) compared favourably 
to the  previous year (17%)   

It was hoped that 2017/18 would see progress within the publication of legislation for the creation of a single Ombudsman for 
Public Services and greater clarity around how that would work and impact upon Council’s in particular.     

Looking Ahead: While the work of the Committee is  demand led,  it will 
continue to monitor elected members performance at meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet and Committees and adherence to the Council’s ethical 
governance framework; to monitor and receive reports on compliments, 
representations and complaints received under the  corporate feedback 
system; to monitor and consider any feedback arising from complaints to the 
Ombudsman and any issues raised by her about complaints handling and to 
identify and support provision of regular training and refresher events for 
elected members of the Council (particularly on the importance

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
3/07/17

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

3 July 2017 

Present:-

Councillors R Radford (Chairman), M Asvachin, R Bloxham, P Colthorpe, B Greenslade, 
G Gribble, J Mathews, Sir Simon Day, R Hodgins and A Mayes

Apologies:-

Mrs R Saltmarsh

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 March 2017 be 
signed as a correct record.

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

3 Customer Feedback Monitoring Report 

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/176) on feedback, compliments, representations and complaints received and 
handled by the County Council during 2016/17.

Members noted that overall there had been a reduction not only in the number of individual 
items of customer feedback received but also in the numbers of complaints and  
complements received over the previous year. There had also been a decrease in the number 
of complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman in 2016/17 as compared to the 
previous year although there was no clear discernible reason for that to be so or any evidence 
of a longer term trend in any specific area. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Radford, SECONDED by Councillor Gribble, and

RESOLVED that the Report be noted.  

4 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the County Solicitor (CSo/17/20) summarising feedback 
from Co-opted Members of this Committee on their attendance at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet and Committees since the previous meeting monitoring compliance by Members and 
Officers with the Council’s ethical governance framework.

The Committee were pleased to note that there had been no areas of significant concern or 
any indication of actions or behaviours that might be felt to have resulted in a potential breach 
of the Code, acknowledging also that steps would continue to be taken to address practical 
and procedural matters in light of Member’s comments arising from both this and the previous 
monitoring reports in future training sessions. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Radford, SECONDED by Councillor Gribble, and

RESOLVED that the Report be noted.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
3/07/17

5 Membership 

The Chairman welcomed those new Members to the meeting and the Committee also noted 
that an approach had been made to an individual to fill the current vacancy for a co-opted 
members. 

6 Annual Report 

The Committee received a copy of the Standards Committee’s Annual Report for 2016/17 is 
attached for the benefit of new members of Committee, illustrating and commenting upon its 
work and developments during the previous year and on any issues for consideration or 
development in the future.

7 Local Determination of Complaints 

The County Solicitor reported that, since the last meeting, one complaint had been received 
concerning an alleged breach of the Members Code of Conduct by an individual member: that 
could not be investigated under this procedure as it related generally to the Council's 
processes and actions of Officers and would instead need to be pursued under the Council’s 
separate complaints procedure.

8 Deputy County Monitoring Officer 

Members noted that this would be the last meeting of the Committee to be attended Mr.  
Hooper and formally recorded their thanks to him for his service to  the Council.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.00 pm


